VAT payable of Rs Nil (2023 – Rs 33,329,000) and provision for vacation leaves Rs 3,568,000 (2023 - Rs Nil) are excluded
from Trade and other payables.

(d)	  Capital risk management

The Group and Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group and Company’s ability to continue
as going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group and Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group and Company monitor capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This
ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including ‘current and
non–current borrowings’ as shown in the statement of financial position adjusted for the prepaid bonds issuance costs)
less cash and cash equivalents (excluding restricted cash). Total capital is calculated as ‘equity’ as shown in the statement
of financial position plus net debt.

The gearing ratios at 31 December 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Total borrowings – excluding transaction costs (Note 20)  3,999,576 3,843,665  3,531,557 3,221,874
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (Note 18)  (361,791)  (281,202)  (345,554)  (170,433)
Net debt (Note 27)  3,637,785 3,562,463  3,186,003 3,051,441
Total equity  (302,022) 115,937 935,044 1,256,518
Total capital 3,335,763 3,678,400 4,121,047 4,307,959

Gearing ratio 100% 97% 77% 71%

The Company gearing ratio at 31 December 2024 is 75% (2023: 71%) which is not in breach of the financial covenant
imposed by the debt holders

(e)	 Fair Value Estimation

The fair value of financial assets at FV through OCI that are traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at
the reporting date. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price.

The carrying amounts of loans and receivables less impairment provision, cash and cash equivalents, borrowings,  lease
liabilities and trade  and  other  payables are  assumed  to approximate  their  fair  values.  The  carrying  values  of  financial